Agreement A-13074

AMENDMENT NO. 4
TO THE SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER (COUNTY OF MONTEREY) AND
FORWARD ADVANTAGE, INC.
FOR
IMPRIVATA ONESIGN SINGLE SIGN-ON SOLUTION SOFTWARE AND IDENTITY GOVERNANCE
SOFTWARE

This Amendment No. 4 to the County of Monterey, Natividad Medical Center (NMC) Agreement for Services is
made and entered into, by and between the County of Monterey (hereinafter “COUNTY?), a political subdivision
of the State of California, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center, an acute care hospital (hereinafter, "NMC"), and
Forward Advantage, Inc. (hereinafter “CONTRACTOR?”); From this point forward, the party referenced
previously as “NMC” shall be referenced as “COUNTY” and collectively, COUNTY and
CONTRACTOR are referred to as the “Parties” to this Agreement, with respect to the following:

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the County of Monterey on behalf of Natividad Medical Center and Forward Advantage, Inc. had
previously entered into an Agreement for Services (hereinafter “Agreement”) on March 23, 2016 to provide
Imprivata OneSign single sign-on solution software services to NMC with a two (2) year term and a total Agreement
amount not to exceed $267,967; and

WHEREAS, the Parties amended the Agreement via Amendment No. 1 on March 16, 2018 to extend the term for
an additional three (3) year period through March 22, 2021 for a revised full Agreement term of March 23, 2016
through March 22, 2021 to allow for services to continue with revisions to the Statement of Work (Exhibit A of the
original Agreement) attached hereto as “Exhibit A-1 per Amendment No. 1” and to include an updated Business
Associate Agreement as an attachment to the Agreement with a $111,600 increase for a revised total Agreement
amount not to exceed $379,567; and

WHEREAS, the Parties amended the Agreement on November 20, 2019 via Amendment No. 2 to allow for services
to continue with additions to the original scope of work attached hereto as “Exhibit A-2 per Amendment No. 2" and
to add an additional $7,000 thereby increasing the total Agreement amount to $386,567; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement expired on March 22, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Parties renewed and amended the Agreement on the same or similar terms, beginning March 23,
2021 and to extend the term for an additional one (1) year period through March 22, 2022 for a revised full
Agreement term of March 23, 2016 through March 22, 2022 to allow for services to continue with additions to the
original scope of work attached hereto as “Exhibit A-3 as per Renewal and Amendment No. 3” and to increase the
amount payable by $37,200 for a total Agreement amount of § 423,767; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR currently wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term for the
Imprivata OneSign single sign-on solution for an additional three (3) year period through March 22, 2025, to extend
the associated maintenance and support, and to add Imprivata Identity Governance software services to the scope of
work, all of which are attached hereto as “Exhibit A-4 per Amendment No. 4”, for an increase of $297,617 and a
revised total Agreement amount not to exceed $721,384.

Amendment No. 4 to Agreement
With Forward Advantage, Inc. for
Imprivata One-Sign




AGREEMENT

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

The Agreement is hereby amended on the terms and conditions as set forth in the original Agreement and
Amendment No. 1, Amendment No. 2, Renewal and Amendment 3, incorporated herein by this reference, except
as specifically set forth below.

1.

Paragraph 2 “PAYMENTS BY NMC?” Section shall be amended to the following:

“COUNTY shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set forth in EXHIBIT A
plus EXHIBIT A-1 as per Amendment No. 1, Exhibit A-2 as per Amendment No. 2 and Exhibit A-3 as per Renewal
and Amendment No. 3, and Exhibit A-4 attached hereto this Amendment No. 4, all subject to the limitations set
Sorth in the Agreement. The total amount payable by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR shall not exceed the sum of

$721,384.”

Paragraph 3.1 under “3. TERM OF AGREEMENT?” shall be amended to the following:
“The term of this Agreement is from March 23, 2016 through March 22, 2025 unless sooner terminated pursuant

to the terms of this Agreement”,

Paragraph 4, “ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS/EXHIBITS” shall be amended to the following:
“The following attached exhibits are incorporated herein by reference and constitute a part of this Agreement:

Exhibit A: Statement of Work/Payment Provisions

Exhibit A-1: Additional Statement of Work/Payment Provisions as per Amendment No. 1

Exhibit A-2: Additional Statement of Work/ Payment Provisions as per Amendment No. 2

Exhibit A-3: Additional Statement of Work/ Payment Provisions as per Renewal and Amendment No. 3
Exhibit A-4: Additional Statement of Work/ Payment Provisions as per Amendment No. 4

Exhibit B: Business Associate Agreement (as revised and attached to Amendment No. 1)”

If there is any conflict or inconsistency between the provisions of the original Agreement, Amendment No. 1,
Amendment No. 2, Renewal and Amendment No. 3, and Amendment No, 4, the provisions of this Amendment

No. 4 shall govern.

This Amendment No. 4 is effective when signed by both parties.

Amendment No. 4 to Agteement
With Forward Advantage, Inc, for
Imprivata One-Sign




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment No. 4 on the basis
set forth in this document and have executed this Amendment No. 4 on the day and year set forth herein.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY on behalf of

NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER CONTRACTOR
By: Forward Advantage, Inc.
Charles R. Harris, Interim CEO CONTRACTOR’s Business Name

**Signature instructions below**

Date: By: ' ) //

(Signature of Chair, President, or Vice-President)

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL PROVISIONS /ﬁ)ﬁ:’/dv/ﬁr‘/ ; l//’(;(’/ %’) 3 /(;/@,7,74'
ame and Title

By:

7~ /02027

S
owfity Peputy County Counsel Date:

ate:  2//10/2022 K %
By: C

(Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary,
CFO, Treasurer, or Asst. Treasurer)

Sf‘far\ Boua[f‘é’cz/u CFO

B Z % Name and Title

Monterey County Chief Deputy Auditor-Controller
Date: Q\' }O"‘ZOZ/k

APPROVED AS TO FISCAL PROVISIONS

Date. 02/10/2022

***SIGNATURE INSTRUCTIONS**

If CONTRACTOR is a corporation; including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation
shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. (2 signatures required)

If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner
who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. (2 signatures required)

If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any and shall
personally sign the Agreement. (1 signature required)
Amendment No. 4 to Agreement

With Forward Advantage, Inc. for
Imprivata One-Sign



Exhibit A-4: Additional Scope of Services/ Payment Provisions

> forward’

advantage

Qty

Maintenance & Support

*Pricing

OneSign SSO Annual Premium Maintenance
SSO/AM, SSPW & VDA 2,500 Users
Maintenance Period: 05/31/22 to 05/30/23

$39,660.00

Total® | $39,660.00

This is the projected prcil

Yay 20, 2022 _additional charges may apply.

Should Natividad optto purchase addltlonal users he transaction will be via a
written amendment signed by both parties.




ayj} 03 Aianjjop uodn noA o} sessed (asemyjog 1oy Jdasxe) sy pue $S0] J0 )isiy "edoueinsu] pue ‘Gujddys ‘uoyeiodsuel) Jo s3s09 |je JeRq |BYS noy "sjqeu.
‘ulenob |jeys Juswoaibe usyUM 8y} ‘ased YoJyM U] ‘SIJIAIBS JO/PUE BIEMPIEH ‘alemyos yans jo aseyaind ayj 1oy
Jojpue Jap.io aseyaund e jo esuenssi noA (i)

syuswdyys ||y

*Jajiied
¥y-UoN/a|qe| 0 -UON aJe sedjAep uojeojuayine Aped pajy ) “Aiojoey s Jajjes ‘vO4 :0L0Z SWIejoou| ale
16e uapMm e | Al aAey sepied ay) y| ‘JoAsmoy ‘PapiACId “aIempIeH 10 siemyos ejeAndw] ayj Jo uopejieisuy 1nok (i)

‘ejonp ayj jo uopnaaxa 4noA (1) Jeyyie Aq nok Aq pejdesae ale yaym |eBaj/wooejeaudwy Je ylioy jes suwiay ajqesyjdde sy Aq peusenob S19J0ND SIY3 UO Y}I0} }8S SBIJAISS JO/PUE BIEMPIBH ‘@IeMOS BJeAldL| 8y} JO 8SN N0

isuopipuo) % swus] |epads

:ejeq sAeq 0¢g 1eN :swue] Juswhed uibuo :g'0°4
:suoyd
eplL '2202/1€/€0 03 Joud eseyaind 1o} pijeA aJe pue siejjoq S’ Uj 8Je Sedld
sweN
peaaiby pue pajdesoy swojsny papn|auj jou ase dxe pue [aAel ) #H
00°88€'861 $ | 310NDIviOL
agl Buiddiys .A~>|._2=m0|_mu_uws_lvmumz«szSOmlwu_lmum>_._nE_ juawnoop) sjie}sp juswiojdap pue uonejuswejdws oy juswinoop adoas josfoid aduaiayal asesld (z)
agl sexe] ‘uona|dwon joei3uod jeuly o3 Joud pauuualep aq o} pue adoss 109foud |en3oe uo peseq aq |jim Buoud jeuly “MOS pJepuejs uodn paseq si bujoud snoqy (1)
sjuswwon
00°88€'861 $ | 3Lonv Tviolans
00°006'€L $ | see4 uonejuswsdw] Tv10L
00°005‘L¥ $ | 0562 $ (@) (1) (uosuad sad ajes AunoH) AunoH ‘sjowsy — seojnes uogenByLOD pue uonejelsyl ATHH-ILOWIH-TVHINID-Sd 002
00°00%'92 $ | 00'002‘2 $ (2) (1) ## 8usuo - Aeq sso1nas uonenbyuo) pue uonejjelsy| ATIVA-3LISNO-TVHINID-Sd cl
S994 uonejuswajdw)
00°88¥'vZL $ | seed 8susdi] Tv.ioL
00°88¥'vCl $ | 88'Ly $ (1) (uonduasqns YUOW 9€) WNiWald - 99UBUIBACS Auap] EjeALdw]| A-OaI-dWI-aNs 0092
S99 asuaor
$sn $sn uonduosag (B ALD

YOLL X9 /261°9€9°L/8

Ss|es Jo 10joauiq ‘preApa ppol

906€6 VO ‘seulles

PA|g UolNiisuoy Lyl

Jabeueyy aoinleg pue suonesadg 1|
ddoupnT Ayjowt) “uspy

43jua) [edIpal\ pepiAeN

120z ‘€l JogojQ] eteq lesodoid

gNSON9E OaI-0092-£L01 L202-DINN-IV4 |:lesodoid

VARA A1 AR |
L26/°9€9°//8 :8uoyd

02.€6 VO ‘ousalyg

901 ®UNS ‘19ans Isii4 ‘N 6522

:@Anejussalday

abejueapy piemiod Aq

1104 papirold




:9)eq "13pJo aseyaind Jawolsnd jo 3diada) uodn padloAul aq |iM SIS “Juawidiys uodn padjoAul aq alempuey pue a1emyos ‘s|qedijdde yi ‘Suidioaus uodn pappe aie

Yarym sadieyd uiddiys spnjoxs ssand ||y “Ja141ed ay3 03 Asaalap uodn noA o3 sassed (a1emyos 1oy 3da0x3) 3|13 puE S50] JO Ysiy *aoueinsul pue ‘Suiddiys ‘uonepiodsuely Jo s3s0d

oL B 4B3q [|BYS NOA "3|qeu.n]ay-UON/3]qej3oue) - UON 3Je S3dIAap uonealuayine Aued paiy L *A10)oey s,49]195 “¥o4 :0T0Z SWIS300u| ale syuswdiys [y “UIaA03 lleys uswaaise

US1LIM 3y} ‘3582 YIIYM Ul ‘S3DIAISS 10 /pUB S1IBMPIRH ‘IBMIOS YaNs J0 Sseyaind ay} Joj Juawaaide usiiim e paanaaxa Ajeninw aAey saiped ayj yi ‘J9nsmoy ‘papinold

‘aJempJeH Jo alemijos eleAldui| Y3 Jo uone||eisul JnoA (i11) Jo/pue Japio aseyaind e Jo sauenss) JNoA () “@30nD 3Y3 Jo uopINIaX® INOA (1) 19Yua Aq NoA Aq paidadae aie yarym

:oweN [e33]/woa"e1eALdw 38 YHi0y3as sWis) ajqealdde ay) Aq paulanod s| 210ND SIY3 UO Y1I0} 135 SIDIAIDS Jlo/pue alempJeH ‘@1eMyos eleAlIdw| 8y JO 35N INOA :SWI3) pJepuels
:ainjeubis

"Japio aseyaind ajqeaonsu ue se [esodoud siyj Jo
suway ay) sydasoe Jawoysnd mojaq Buiubis Ag :9suejdesoy sapig

0v°895°6S $ | 31loNoIviol
VIN Buiddiys "suone.nbuod MoIOM Upm soue)sisse pue Bujuiel] Jojensiuwpy Wyd (1)
VIN Xe| ssjes
sjuawwon
01'895°65 $ | 310NO Tv.lolans
papn|aul Jou aie sasuadx3 pue [aABl] ##
00°000°0} $ | sead sdineg [ejo
00°000°0L $ | 0000001 $ (1) ## uoneyjejsu yuswabeue|y ssa00y pabajinLd eseq - sbexoeq Saoineg WVd-Sd 1
sa@a4 Bujures) pue juswholdeq ‘uonejusws|dwy Wyd
0895 61 ¢ | sea4 asuaor jejo
(uonduosgng yuop gg)
0’895 '6¥ $ | Y2 oLyl $ (sepoN esudisjug g sepnjour) poddng wniwaly - Wswabeueyy ssed0y pabejiaLgd ejeaudw :@susor d-Wvd-ans Ge
S994 asuadI] Nvd
uonduasag nMs AlD

W09 8bBIUEAPEPIEAIO}@IPIEADS] PPO]
126.°9€9°L/8
S9|ES 40 J0j0alIq ‘pieApaT] ppoL

906€£6 Bluloje ‘seulles

PAIg uonnIsuoy Ll

JIsbeueyy ao1n18S pue suonelsdo ||
ddouyn Ayjowr] :upy

J8jua) [e2IpalN PEpIAEN

:8Anejussalday

:1o4 papliroid

1202 ‘01 JequisnoN] :@jeq [esodoid

NVdASNSE-011L1LL202-ONN-IV|:Ilesodoid

L12Y' 9EY 6GS Xedq
126.°9€9°L/8 8uoyd

02.€6 VO ‘ousaiy

901 9NNS '1881S IS4 "N G52L
‘ou| ‘abejuenpy piemio4

abejueApy piemiod Aq




Exhibit A: Scope of Services/Payment Provisions - |mpr ivatar

Forward Advantage Professional Services
Statement of Work
Imprivata Identity Governance Solution (IdG)
Natividad Medical Center

December 30, 2021

PROJECT SUMMARY & SCOPE:

Natividad Medical Center (“Customer”) would like to engage the Forward Advantage
Professional Services team (“Consultant” or “Consultants”) to provide professional services
consulting with the design, configuration, build, and go-live of the Imprivata Identity Governance
(IdG) solution. This includes the following elements:

Solution Discovery and Initial Assessment

Automated Identity Management into a single Active Directory environment
Identity Governance Roles and Role Attributes

Approval Workflows

Automated Management of Email (O365)

Integration with customers HR System (Kronos)

Import of Identity True up Data

Configuration of Governance, Reporting, and Compliance Solution
Go-Live Assistance

Final Project & System Documentation

Confidential Page: 1 of 6 12/30/2021



X forward’ N
3 advantage L Imprlvata

Work Breakdown:

Work Breakdown Resource | Onsite | Remote
Project Readiness Services
Project Management
Discovery Meeting Project Manager v
Create and Deliver Project Schedule Project Manager v
Solution Design
Design Meeting Project Manager 4
Create and Deliver Scope Document Project Manager v
Create and Deliver Functional Specification Project Manager v
Configuration and Validation Services
Project Management
Communications, Resource and Issue Management Project Manager v
Project Documentation and Status Reporting Project Manager v
Implementation and Testing
Configure Development Environment Engineer v
Configure Test Environment Engineer v
Configure Production Environment Engineer v
Review & Configure IdG Role Database Environment Engineer v
Configure Primary Source System Trigger Integration (Kronos/HR) Engineer v
Configure Active Directory Automated Provisioning Engineer v
Configure 11-25 Active Directory Attributes Engineer v
Custom Active Directory Attributes Engineer v
Configure Advanced Duplicate User Logic Engineer v
Stage User Interface Engineer v
Configure Role Based Provisioning with Single User Type Engineer v
Configure 1 Custom E-Mail Template Engineer v
Configure User Request Self Service Engineer 4
Configure Email (O365) Automated Provisioning Engineer v
Configure 2 Application Approval Workflows Engineer v

Confidential Page: 2 of 6 12/30/2021



]

~Avanfar
advallta(

forward‘”

55 Imprivatar

Work Breakdown:

Confidential Page: 3 0of 6

Work Breakdown Resource | Onsite | Remote
Configuration and Validation Services
Implementation and Testing
Review & Configure Identity Backload/True up Engineer v
Configure Governance, Risk and Compliance (GRC) Engineer v
Solution Review and Training on IdG Solution Engineer v v
Deployment Services
Go-Live Preparation and Go-Live Support
Remote Go-Live Assistance Engineer 4
Project Completion and Optimization Services
Project Management
Final Project Documentation and Status Reporting Project Manager 4
Project Close Meeting and Handoff to Support Project Manager v
12/30/2021



> forward” P
\" " advantage == Imprivata

Project Assumptions: )

/2

1. The Services described-in-this SOW constitute Forward Advantage’s-entire-obligation. If the
customer requests services in addition to the Services presented in this SOW, the
performance of such additional services will require a modification to the details of services
provided and an adjustment to the schedule and/or fees to be paid by the customer. The VP
of Client Services or Solutions Architect will track any such requests via a change control

process and arrange for such services to be rendered.

2. The customer will provide a Project Manager during the entire engagement. The customer’s
project manager is responsible for coordination of weekly project team meetings, scheduling
of requirements gathering sessions with stakeholders and remote sites, scheduling of
change control requests and facilitation of deployment option decisions.

3. Project Management for the overall project is the responsibility of the Customer. Forward
Advantage’s role in Project Management activities is listed in the Work Breakdown and is
limited to the management of its own obligations and tasks.

4. The customer will provide a technical resource throughout the engagement.

5. The customer will provide the infrastructure (servers & software) along with the necessary
software licensing for Imprivata I1dG to complete the Professional Services.

6. The customer will provide users accounts to access the environment.

7. The customer will be required to provide access (including to the systems and application
owners), to the identified systems for the Imprivata 1dG environment.

8. The customer will be required to provide user credentials to each of the identified
applications to Forward Advantage (and Imprivata) as necessary.

9. The customer will be required to provide remote access to Forward Advantage (and
Imprivata) via web-based connections that are provided by Forward Advantage and
Imprivata (Forward Advantage — Bomgar, and Imprivata — LogMeln). In the unlikely event
that an issue/defect is found that required Imprivata Engineering; it may be requested to
have a VPN connection established between Imprivata and Natividad Medical Center.

10. The customer will implement Imprivata IdG in environments that comply with the current
version of the Imprivata IdG Supported Configurations guide.

Confidential Page: 4 of 6 12/30/2021



i forward’

= Imprivata

Project Roles (Forward Advantage & Imprivata):

Forward Advantage
Technical Services
Consultant

This role is responsible for configuring, training, testing and
troubleshooting the Imprivata IdG Solution. The Consultant(s) will
provide information as to best practices for Imprivata IdG within
healthcare as well as approaches that have been successful in other
deployments.

The Consultant(s) is not responsible for the direct resolution of defects
found within the Imprivata IdG Product or within other systems being
utilized by Natividad Medical Center (e.g. Microsoft, Citrix, VMware,
HIS System, etc.).

Imprivata Technical
Support

This role is responsible for issues raised during the implementation
process (as well as post Implementation).

Tier 2 is responsible for review of issue and preparation of information
(logs, video files, reproduction steps) in order that this issue can be
prioritized with Tier 3 (Engineering).

Imprivata Engineering

This role (Tier 3) is responsible for the resolution of software defects
identified and confirmed during the implementation process.

Confidential

Page: 5 of 6 12/30/2021



> forward” BB st
7N Ejlmprlvata

Changes to Statement of Work

The hours provided in this Statement of Work are based on the information we have received-and
arevalid-for sixty (60) days from-its issuance date. Ifthe Statement of Work has not been signed
and-paid-for within-sixty (60) days, the fee schedule may be re-evaluated by Forward Advantage.

Occasionally, after a project is underway, the scope of services required can be unexpectedly
altered. Significant changes in, or additions to, this scope of work during the project that require
additional time/services from Forward Advantage Implementation Services will require a Change
Order to detail a revised Statement of Work. This will ensure that the changes to the Statement of
Work are documented, and that both the Natividad Medical Center and Forward Advantage agree

to the changes.

Change Orders

A Change Order reflects the new deliverables, activities, and budget for the remainder of the
project. It amends the Agreement and Statement of Work from the date on which is it signed.
Payment for all hours worked and expenses incurred up to the date of the Change Order will be
due at this time as they were stated in the original Agreement and Scope of Work. Additional time
detailed in the Change Order will be billed at the Forward Advantage fee structure in effect at the

time of the issuance of the Change Order.

Acknowledgement and Approvals

The Servicesdescribed—in—this SOW constitute Forward Advantage’s entire obligation. Any
agrnnmnni;nrqndn verbally or via anv other means outsids of the contants of this Statement of \Worlk
is—not binding-and-Forward Advantage is-under no-obligation-to provide those Services-or work

product:

u{pxgp'_ggmnlnﬁnn of thic Q( \\I\I, no_additional nrofacei | services are due to Natividad Medical
II"PTWW'_vI_" TEroT OUTTAT OO OTTTew LI A= a Y N A4
Canta dar thie SO\W/

Confidential Page: 6 of 6 12/30/2021



